GLENN MCGOURTY 1st District Supervisor MAUREEN MULHEREN 2nd District Supervisor Chair JOHN HASCHAK 3rd District Supervisor Vice-Chair DAN GJERDE 4th District Supervisor TED WILLIAMS 5th District Supervisor



James Ross Interim County Counsel

DARCIE ANTLE
Chief Executive Officer/
Clerk of the Board

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION CENTER
501 Low Gap Road, Room 1070
Ukiah, CA 95482
(707) 463-4441 (t)
(707) 463-5649 (f)
cob@mendocinocounty.org

MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ACTION MINUTES - March 13, 2024

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO - STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS
(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE §25150)

AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 - OPEN SESSION (PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND ROLL CALL 9:00 A.M.)

Present: Supervisor Glenn McGourty, Supervisor Maureen Mulheren, Supervisor John Haschak, Supervisor Dan Gjerde, and Supervisor Williams.

Staff Present: Darcie Antle, Chief Executive Officer; James Ross, Interim County Counsel; Charlotte Scott, Assistant County Counsel; Atlas Pearson, Senior Deputy Clerk of the Board; and Lillian Bearden, Deputy Clerk of the Board.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by: Supervisor Mulheren.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 - PUBLIC EXPRESSION

Presenter/s: None.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 - CLOSED SESSION

Presenter: Chair Mulheren.

Public Comment: None.

CHAIR MULHEREN ANNOUNCED THAT ITEM 3D WAS WITHDRAWN AT REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT

ADJOURNED TO CLOSED SESSION: 9:02 A.M.

- 3A) PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54957.6 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR AGENCY NEGOTIATORS: DARCIE ANTLE, CHERIE JOHNSON, AND JON HOLTZMAN; EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION(S): SERVICE EMPLOYEES' INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) LOCAL 1021, MENDOCINO COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION (DSA), MENDOCINO COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (MCLEMA), MENDOCINO COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, MENDOCINO COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF CONFIDENTIAL EMPLOYEES (MCACE), MENDOCINO COUNTY DEPARTMENT HEAD ASSOCIATION, MENDOCINO COUNTY PROBATION EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION (MCPEA)TEAMSTERS LOCAL 856, MENDOCINO COUNTY PUBLIC AUTHORITY AND SEIU LOCAL 2015 (IHSS), AND UNREPRESENTED
- 3B) PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54957 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION
- 3c) Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957 Public Employee Performance Evaluation Deputy Air Pollution Control Officer
- 3d) Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957 Public Employee Performance Evaluation Animal Care Services Director

RECONVENED IN OPEN SESSION: 1:28 P.M.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 - REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION

Presenter: Chair Mulheren.

Board Action: With respect to agenda items 3a) – 3c), no reportable action was taken.

THERE BEING NOTHING FURTHER TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD, THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ADJOURNED AT 1:29 P.M.

Attest: ATLAS M.A. PEARSON

Senior Deputy Clerk of the Board

Mauuen Mulheren
MAUREEN MULHEREN, Chair

NOTICE: PUBLISHED MINUTES OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETINGS

- Effective March 1, 2009, Board of Supervisors minutes are produced in "action only" format
- LIVE WEB STREAMING OF BOARD MEETINGS is available via the County's YouTube Channel, which can be found here: https://www.youtube.com/@MendocinoCountyVideo
- Minutes are considered draft until adopted/approved by the Board of Supervisors
- The Board of Supervisors' action minutes are also posted on the County of Mendocino website at: https://mendocino.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx
- For technical assistance or any requests for official meeting records of the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors, please contact the Clerk of the Boards Office at (707) 463-4441
- Additional resource information: https://www.mendocinocounty.org/government/board-of-supervisors

Thank you for your interest in the proceedings of the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors